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Petro-Chemical Technlcians

8178, Bhrl D, B, Parmar: Will the Monster of Petrolemm and Chemicals be pleased to state

(a) whether it 1a a fact that thers
18 a0 acute shortage of Petro-Chem.-
cal technicians in India,

(b} if s0, whether Government have established Pelro-Chemical Institutes in the country,

(c) 3¢ 30, where,

(d) whether Government propose to establish g Petro-Chemnical Institute mn Gujarat State, and

(e} i not, the reasons therefo1?

The Minister of State in the Minils-
try of Petrojeum and Chemicals and of FPlanning and Social Welfafe (Shrm Raghu Ramalah): (a) Petro-chemical industries require mechanical engineers electrical engineers, chamical engmneers, instrument engimeers, cvil engineers and technologsts Whule there 15 Do special shortage of such engineers and technologists, there 15 a shortage of those with adequate experience 1n Petro-chemical manufacture

(b) and (c) The Indian Institute ot Petroleurn, Dehra Dun, which 1 one of the Natsonal laboratories under the Counci] of Scientific and Industmal Research, Minustry of Educatwon, has set up a Petro-chemical Division with UN assustance Thizs Diimon will engage itself in develomng 1ndigenous know-how and technology in petro-
chermicals and tramn specialist engineers and technologists The Institute arranges regular training Programmes for engineers and technologists in the field of petrochemicals

Petro-chermical manufscturers have already imstituted large irsinimg pre-SraInmes.
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The Indian Institute of Technology in Bombay and Kanpur hold courses in special aspects of importance in petro-chemical manufacture

Government 1g setting up an Institute for advisory services in tcol die and mould making for plastics and other industries in Madras where certain facilities are mmediately available to set up this nstitute quickly This Institute will train plasties tech meians and technologists

Besides, some umversities and Institutes of Technology arrange regular courses for trauiming engmneers and technologists 1n special fields of importance in the manufacture of petrochemical intermediates and processing of these intermediates into saleable products

(d) No

(e) In view of the facihities referred to in answer to parts (b} and (c) above, there 15 at present no need to develop a separate Petro-chemical Institute m Gujarat

Power for Agricultural purposes

6174, Shri Madhu Limaye
Dr. Ram Manchar Lohia
Shri § M. Banerjee:
Shri George Fernandes:

'Wn.ll the Mmster of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state

(a) whether Government have formulated any scheme for the consideration of the States to reserve 50 per cent or more of the power produced mn future for agricultural purposes,

(b) whether there 13 a further proposal to reduce electnieity rates on power suppled to agriculture, and

(¢) if the reply to parts (a) and (b) be 1n the megative, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K, L. Rao); (2) While
quota has been reserved, State Governments are giving high priority for meeting agricultural loads,
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Gtates, shortage of power has not been a bottleneck In giving connections for agricultural purposes

(b) No

(c) Reservation for any particular purpose carries with it a guarantee for payment from the date of reservation Accordingly, such unutihsed quota would result i & loss to other interests, and the over-all economy would suffer A proposal to provide subsidy on electricity rates for agricultural purposes in excess of 12 paise per unit, to be shared equally by the Centre and the States concerned, has already been sanctioned for a period of three years 11 the first instance from 1966-67
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